› $325 million is assumed to be raised through the Offer with estimated issue costs of $6 million (pre-tax). BOQ may raise more or less than this amount
through the Offer which would have a corresponding impact on the Pro-Forma Balance Sheet; and

 › The buy-back of $300m of CPS through the Reinvestment Offer on 16 April 2018 subject to APRA approval.

Included in BOQ’s $450 million Additional Tier 1 Capital as at 31 August 2017 is $300 million CPS issued by BOQ on 24 December 2012. Under the terms of CPS,
BOQ may elect to convert, redeem or transfer CPS on 16 April 2018. Any decision to convert, redeem or transfer CPS will be made closer to that date and be based
on a number of factors, including the capital position of BOQ at the time and the prevailing market conditions. Any conversion, redemption or transfer of CPS would
also be subject to APRA approval.

49BOQ Capital Notes Prospectus

6 About the Offer 77 7  Australian Taxation 85
Summary

8  Key people, interests 89
and benefits

9 Additional information 91 10 Appendices 97

REPORTED
2017
$M

PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS
PRIOR TO THE

OFFER

PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

RELATED TO
THE OFFER

PRO-FORMA
2017
$M NOTE

Assets

Cash and liquid assets 914 (237) 19 696 1

Due from other financial institutions - term deposits 58 58

Financial assets available-for-sale 3,934 3,934

Financial assets held for trading 1,837 1,837

Derivative financial assets 109 109

Loans and advances at amortised cost 43,590 43,590

Other assets 214 214

Property, plant and equipment 60 60

Deferred tax assets 55 55

Intangible assets 872 872

Investments in joint arrangements 15 15

Total assets 51,658 (237) 19 51,440

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions - accounts payable at call 262 262

Deposits 37,169 37,169

Derivative financial liabilities 333 333

Accounts payable and other liabilities 390 (5) 385 2

Current tax liabilities 7 7

Provisions 42 42

Insurance policy liabilities 16 16

Borrowings 9,651 (50) 19 9,620 3

Total liabilities 47,870 (55) 19 47,834

Net assets 3,788 (182) - 3,606

Equity

Issued capital 3,360 3,360

Reserves 57 57

Retained profits 371 (182) 189 4

Total equity 3,788 (182) 3,606

Notes:

1.  Decrease in cash and cash equivalents relates to the payment of the CPS dividend on 16 October 2017, the final dividend and special dividend on Ordinary Shares paid on 23 November 2017, costs
associated with the Offer, $325m Capital Notes being issued replacing $300m CPS currently on issue and the redemption of $50m Tier 2 Notes on 20 December 2017 (notice has been provided to
the noteholder for the $50m Subordinated Notes issued on 20 December 2012 that they will be redeemed on 20 December 2017).

2. Reduction in accounts payable and other liabilities relates to the payment of accrued CPS dividends on 16 October 2017.

[…]

3.3.5  Pro-forma consolidated capital adequacy position as at
31 August 2017

The following table sets out the pro-forma capital adequacy position based on
BOQ’s audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31 August 2017, adjusted for
the pro-forma adjustments related to the Offer set out in Section 3.2.2, including
the issue of $325 million of Capital Notes along with costs associated with the
Offer as if it was completed as at that date, and assuming CPS are either bought
back through the Reinvestment Offer or on 16 April 2018, subject to APRA
approval.

Included in BOQ’s $450 million Additional Tier 1 Capital as at 31 August 2017
is $300 million CPS issued by BOQ on 24 December 2012. Under the terms of
CPS, BOQ may elect to convert, redeem or transfer CPS on 16 April 2018. Any
decision to convert, redeem or transfer CPS will be made closer to that date and
be based on a number of factors, including the capital position of BOQ at the
time and the prevailing market conditions. Any conversion, redemption or
transfer of CPS would also be subject to APRA approval.

BOQ reported and pro-forma consolidated capital adequacy position

REPORTED
AUG-2017

$M
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO-FORMA
AUG-2017

$M NOTE

Common Equity Tier 1 (‘CET1’) 2,690 (6) 2,684 1

Additional Tier 1 Capital 450 25 475

Total Tier 2 402 402

Total Capital Base 3,542 19 3,561 1, 3

Total risk weighted assets 28,644 28,644

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio 9.39% 9.37% 2, 3

Tier 1 Ratio 10.96% 11.03% 2, 3

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 12.37% 12.43% 2, 3, 4

Notes

1. Change in CET1, Additional Tier 1 Capital and Total Capital Base assumes $325m Capital Notes are issued, with $6m costs associated with the Offer, replacing $300m CPS currently on issue.

2.  Change in Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio, Tier 1 Ratio and Total Capital Adequacy Ratio assumes $325m Capital Notes are issued, with $6m costs associated with the Offer, replacing $300m
CPS currently on issue.

3.  The final dividend and special dividend on Ordinary Shares paid on 23 November 2017 will also decrease the Total Capital Base and Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio, Tier 1 Ratio and Total Capital